finding of contributory negligence on the part of the 

deceased in causing the accident on the anvil of the 

principle adopted in Raj Rani (supra) alluded to earlier. 

12.  For the reasons stated above, the compensation 

on the loss of earning calculated at Rs.37,70,280/- 

(Rupees thirty seven lakhs seventy thousand two hundred 

and eighty) by the Learned Claims Tribunal is modified at 

Rs.18,85,140/- (Rupees eighteen lakhs eighty five 

thousand one hundred and forty) adding thereto the 

general damages against funeral expenses, loss of estate, 

loss of love and affection, future prospects and pain and 

suffering calculated at Rs.74,500/- (Rupees seventy four 

thousand and five hundred) by the Learned Claims 

Tribunal thereby making Rs.19,59,640/- (Rupees nineteen 

lakhs fifty nine thousand six hundred and forty) as the 

total amount of compensation payable to the Claimant-

Respondent No.1. 

13.  So far as the component of interest is concerned 

it shall remain as directed by the Learned Claims Tribunal, 

i.e., 10% per annum on the awarded amount from the

[...]

also one of the Claimants when it was only the minor son 

who had preferred the Claim. 

15.  In view of this, since the Claimant-Respondent 

No.1 is a minor, it will be in the interest of justice to direct 

that out of the modified amount of compensation of 

Rs.19,59,640/- (Rupees nineteen lakhs fifty nine thousand 

six hundred and forty), 60%, i.e., Rs.11,75,784/- (Rupees 

eleven lakhs seventy five thousand seven hundred and 

eighty four), rounded off as Rs.12,00,000/- (Rupees 

twelve lakhs) only, which shall be inclusive of 

Rs.3,00,000/- (Rupees three lakhs) released vide Order 

dated 27-06-2013, shall be kept in a Fixed Deposit in a 

Nationalised Bank in the name of the Claimant-

Respondent No.1, the minor son, for a period not less than 

three years leaving the balance amount of Rs.7,59,640/- 

(Rupees seven lakhs fifty nine thousand six hundred and 

forty) inclusive of Rs.2,00,000/- (Rupees two lakhs) 

released vide Order dated 27-06-2013, to be operated in a 

Savings Bank Account in a Nationalised Bank by the 

guardian/representative of the Claimant-Respondent No.1, 

Shri Suk Dhoj Subba, until the Claimant-Respondent No.1